merger had been consummated on the date and in accordance with the assumptions described herein, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results of operations or financial
position of the combined company.

   The following table sets forth for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, (a) unaudited historical GAAP combined condensed statement of operations information,
which combine the historical GAAP consolidated statements of operations of Stratasys, Inc. and Objet Ltd., and (b) unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations information, which adjust the combined historical GAAP consolidated statements of operations of Stratasys, Inc. and Objet, giving effect to the merger as if it had
been consummated on January 1, 2012 in accordance with SEC Regulation S-X, Article 11.

   This information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of Stratasys Ltd. included in the Annual
Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(in thousands)

Three months ended June 30, 2012 Six months ended June 30, 2012

GAAP Pro Forma GAAP Pro Forma

Combined   Adjustments   Combined   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

Net sales $   88,733 $   - $   88,733 $   171,772 $   - $   171,772

Cost of sales (a)(b) 38,109 10,406 48,515 74,489 20,838 95,327

Gross profit 50,624 (10,406) 40,218 97,283 (20,838) 76,445

Research and development (b)  7,983 850  8,833 16,184  1,721 17,905

Selling, general and administrative (a)(b)(c) 32,708  3,928 36,636  59,798 9,950 69,748

Operating income (loss) 9,933 (15,184) (5,251)  21,301 (32,509)  (11,208)

Other income 714 - 714 907 - 907

Income (loss) before taxes 10,647 (15,184)  (4,537) 22,208 (32,509)  (10,301)

Income taxes (d) 3,429 (1,042) 2,387 7,075 (2,078) 4,997

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys Ltd. 7,218 (14,142) (6,924) 15,133 (30,431) (15,298)

   The specific pro forma adjustments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 have been made for the following purposes:

   a)   To reflect the amortization of intangible assets arising from the merger. Accordingly, pro forma adjustments for amortization expense have been included as follows (in
thousands):

   Three months ended Six months ended

June 30, 2012   June 30, 2012
 Cost of sales—products $   9,824 $   19,648

Selling, general and administrative 2,242 4,484

   b)   To reflect stock-based compensation expense. Objet stock options were only exercisable upon the consummation of a liquidity event, and accordingly, no stock-based

[…]

entitles us to further reductions in the tax rate normally applicable to Approved Enterprises and Privileged Enterprises, depending on the level of foreign ownership, and certain
tax benefits including accelerated depreciation, deduction of public offering expenses in three equal annual installments and amortization of other intangible property rights for
tax purposes.

   The entitlement to the above benefits is conditional upon our fulfilling the conditions stipulated by the Investment Law and related regulations. Should we fail to meet such
requirements in the future, income attributable to our Approved Enterprise and Privileged Enterprise programs could be subject to the statutory Israeli corporate tax rate and we
could be required to refund a portion of the tax benefits already received with respect to such programs.

   For additional information relating to the Israeli tax benefits that we expect to receive, please refer to “Israeli Tax Considerations and Government Programs” in Item 4.B of
our annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2012.

31

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP and Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

For the three months ended June 30, (in thousands)

2012

Non-GAAP 2013 2012 Non-GAAP Pro Forma

2013 Adjustments Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   50,405 $   12,713 $   63,118 $   40,218 $   10,841 $   51,059

Operating income (loss) (1,2) (2,597) 24,307 21,710 (5,251) 22,806 17,555

Net income (loss) attributable to
   Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (2,800) 21,366 18,566 (6,924) 21,045 14,121

(1) Acquired Objet intangible assets

   amortization expense 11,344 9,823
Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
   amortization expense 436  436

Non-cash stock-based compensation
   expense   632 582

Fair value of Objet deferred revenue
   pre-merger   199
Acquisitions related expense   102

12,713 10,841

(2) Acquired Objet intangible assets

   amortization expense 2,292 2,242

Acquired Solidscape intangible assets

   amortization expense 133 133

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 4,727 6,340

Acquisitions related expense 4,442 3,250

11,594 11,965

24,307 22,806

(3) Tax expense related to adjustments (2,917) (1,761)

Depreciation and amortization

   expense attributable to non-

   controlling interest (24)

$ 21,366 $ 21,045

32

For the six months ended June 30, (in thousands)

2012

Non-GAAP 2013 2012 Non-GAAP Pro Forma

2013 Adjustments Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   87,779 $   33,247 $   121,026 $   76,445 $   21,710 $   98,155

Operating income (loss) (1,2) (19,337) 61,348 42,011 (11,208) 45,222 34,014

Net income (loss) attributable to
   Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (18,336) 54,481 36,145 (15,298) 42,008 26,710

(1)  Acquired Objet intangible assets

   amortization expense 29,670 19,648

Acquired Solidscape intangible assets

   amortization expense 872 872

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 1,266 1,190

Fair value of Objet deferred revenue

   pre-merger 1,214

Merger related expense 225

33,247 21,710

(2) Acquired Objet intangible assets

   amortization expense 7,620 4,484

Acquired Solidscape intangible assets
   amortization expense 266 266

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 9,584 12,324

Solidscape acquisition expense - 130

Acqusition related expense 10,631 6,308

[…]

Employee rights upon retirement 4,437 4,188
   Deferred tax liabilities 51,194 54,693
   Unearned revenues - long-term   3,155   3,181
   Other non-current liabilities 6,077 2,868

Total liabilities 155,196 159,357

Commitments and contingencies

Equity
   Ordinary shares, NIS 0.01 nominal value, authorized 60,000 shares;
   38,669 and 38,372 shares issued and outstanding at March 31,
   2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively 102 101
   Additional paid-in capital 1,477,121 1,459,294
   Retained earnings 94,167 112,503
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (593) (238)

   Equity attributable to Stratasys Ltd. 1,570,797 1,571,660

   Non-controlling interest 157 496

   Total equity 1,570,954 1,572,156

Total liabilities and equity $   1,726,150 $   1,731,513

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013 Three Months Ended June 30, 2012
Pro Forma Pro Forma

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP
  (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   Adjustments*   (unaudited)

Net sales
   Products $   90,213 $   199 $   90,412 $   76,077 $   - $   76,077
   Services 16,272 - 16,272 12,656 - 12,656

106,485 199 106,684 88,733 - 88,733

Cost of sales
   Products 45,731 (12,171) 33,560 39,980 (10,530) 29,450
   Services 10,349 (343) 10,006 8,535 (311) 8,224

56,080 (12,514) 43,566 48,515 (10,841) 37,674

Gross profit 50,405 12,713 63,118 40,218 10,841 51,059

Operating expenses
   Research and
   development, net 10,337 (846) 9,491 8,833 (850) 7,983
   Selling, general
   and administrative 42,665 (10,748) 31,917 36,636 (11,115) 25,521

53,002 (11,594) 41,408 45,469 (11,965) 33,504

Operating income (loss) (2,597) 24,307 21,710 (5,251) 22,806 17,555

Other income 138 - 138 714 - 714

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,459) 24,307 21,848 (4,537) 22,806 18,269

   Income taxes 326 2,917 3,242 2,387 1,761 4,148

Net income (loss) $ (2,785) $ 21,390 $ 18,606 $ (6,924) $ 21,045 $ 14,121

Net income
attributable to non-
controlling interest $ 15 $ 24 $ 40 $ - $ - $ -

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. $ (2,800) $ 21,366 $ 18,566 $ (6,924) $ 21,045 $ 14,121

Net income (loss)
per ordinary share
attributable to
Stratasys Ltd.
   Basic $ (0.07) $ 0.48 $ (0.19) $ 0.38
   Diluted (0.07) 0.45 (0.19) 0.35

Weighted average
ordinary shares
outstanding
   Basic 38,781 38,781 36,757 36,757
   Diluted 38,781 41,146 36,757 40,040

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The
Company uses these non-GAAP measures when evaluating its financial results as well as for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be
viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP to Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

GAAP Non-GAAP GAAP Non-GAAP
(unaudited) Adjustments* (unaudited) (unaudited) Adjustments*  (unaudited)

Net sales
   Products $   172,023 $   1,214 $   173,237 $   147,318 $   - $   147,318
   Services $ 31,669 $ - $ 31,669 $ 24,454 $ - $ 24,454

203,692 1,214 204,906 171,772 - 171,772

Cost of sales
   Products 94,774 (31,348) 63,426 78,406 (21,052) 57,354
   Services 21,139 (685) 20,454 16,921 (658) 16,263
  115,913 (32,033) 83,880 95,327 (21,710) 73,617

Gross profit 87,779 33,247 121,026 76,445 21,710 98,155

Operating expenses
   Research and
   development, net 21,126 (1,745) 19,381 17,905 (1,721) 16,184
   Selling, general and
   administrative 85,990 (26,356) 59,634 69,748 (21,791) 47,957
   107,116 (28,101) 79,015 87,653 (23,512) 64,141

Operating income
(loss) (19,337) 61,348 42,011 (11,208) 45,222 34,014

Other income 652 - 652 907 - 907

Income (loss) before
income taxes (18,685) 61,348 42,663 (10,301) 45,222 34,921

   Income taxes
   (benefit) (417) 6,803 6,385 4,997 3,214 8,211

Net income (loss) $ (18,268) $ 54,545 $ 36,278 $ (15,298) $ 42,008 $ 26,710

Net income attributable
to non-controlling
interest $ 68 $ 64 $ 133 $ - $ - $ -

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. $ (18,336) $ 54,481 $ 36,145 $ (15,298) $ 42,008 $ 26,710

Net income (loss) per
ordinary share
attributable to
Stratasys Ltd.
   Basic $ (0.47) $ 0.94 $ (0.42) $ 0.73
   Diluted (0.47) 0.88 (0.42) 0.67

Weighted average
ordinary shares
outstanding
   Basic 38,637 38,637 36,734 36,734
   Diluted 38,637 41,111 36,734 39,931

The Company considers these non-GAAP measures to be indicative of its core operating results and facilitates a comparison of operating results across reporting periods. The
Company uses these non-GAAP measures when evaluating its financial results as well as for internal planning and forecasting purposes, however these measures should not be
viewed as a substitute for the Company’s GAAP results.

* Refer to the "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments" herein for further information regarding adjustments.

Stratasys Ltd.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjustments